

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINETH DAY OF OCTOBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 20962 OF 2025



Between:

1. Smt. C Bharathi, W/o late C.Sudhakar Naidu, age about 60 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.21-253/1, Kodiguntapalli Village, Morkabath post, Chittoor Mandal District.
2. C.S.Devanand, S/o late C.Sudhakar Naidu, age about 42 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.No.21- 253/1, Kodiguntapalli Village, Morkabath post, Chittoor Mandal District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
3. The Joint Collector, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Chittoor Revenue Division at Chittoor.
5. The Tahsildar, Chittoor Mandal at Chittoor.
6. Smt.P.Ammulu, W/o P.Reddappa, age about 52 years, Occ House wife, R/o D.Venganapalli Village, T.Chavatapalli Post, Chittoor Mandal, Chittoor District.

7. T.Vajra Velu, S/o Peddappa, age about 57 years, Occ coolie, R/o D.Venganapalli Village, T.Chavatapalli Post, Chittoor Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. T.Subrahmanyam, S/o T.Rajaiah, age about 52 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o D.Venganapalli Village, T.Chavatapalli Post, Chittoor Mandal, Chittoor District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 3rd respondent in issuing the proceedings vide D.Dis.No.D4/411686/ 2022, dated 15-07-2025, in respect of the Petitioners land to an extent of Ac.01-02 cents in Sy.No.82/3, situated at Thimmasamudram Village, Chittoor Mandal District, as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and consequently set aside the proceedings of the 3RD respondent vide D.Dis.No.D4/411686/2022, dated 15-07-2025 and direct the respondents to hold the names of the petitioners in the revenue records as owners and possessors of the land to an extent of Ac.01-02 cents in Sy.No.82/3, situated at Thimmasamudram Village, Chittoor Mandal District .

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance to the proceedings of the 3rd respondent vide D.Dis.No.D4/411686/ 2022, dated 15-07-2025, including dispossession of petitioners from their land to an extent of Ac.01-02 cents in Sy.No.82/3, situated at Thimmasamudram Village, Chittoor Mandal District, Pending disposal of WP 20962 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 11.08.2025 & 25.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K V L NARASIMHA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents 1 to 5, Sri BALAJI BOLLA Advocate for the Respondents 6 to 8, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“At the request of learned counsel for both sides, list the case after two weeks in the adjourned motion list.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by three (03) more weeks.”

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. K V L NARASIMHA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. BALAJI BOLLA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED: 29/10/2025

LIST THE CASE AFTER TWO WEEKS IN THE ADJOURNED MOTION LIST

ORDER

WP.No.20962 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

